
AGENDA 
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
DATE:  Thursday, March 26, 2026 
TIME:  4:00 PM 
LOCATION: Edgewater Haven Nursing Home 
  Conference Rm 
  1351 Wisconsin River Drive 
  Port Edwards, WI  

 
1) Between 4:00 PM & 5:00 PM, Committee members   

may tour the Edgewater Haven facility.  No Committee 
action will take place during this time.  The business meeting will be called to order at 5:00 PM 

2) Call to Order 
3) Declaration of Quorum 
4) Public Comments 
5) The Committee may go into closed session pursuant to 19.85 (1) (c) and (e) Wis. Stats., to conduct 

interview(s) of candidate(s) for the Health Officer position and to discuss qualifications of the 
candidate(s). 

6) Return to open session. 
7) Consent Agenda: 

a) Review/approve minutes from meeting of February 26, 2026 
b) Review Department Head/Supervisor Monthly Reports/Narratives, Informational Material, & 

Financial Statements and/or Quarterly Reports 
c) Approve Department Vouchers: Edgewater Haven, Health Department, Human Services, Norwood 

Health Center, Veterans Service 
8) Discussion and consideration of item(s) removed from consent agenda  
9) HUMAN SERVICES 

a) Norwood Water System Replacement Project Update 
b) Norwood Medical Staff Status Change Approval 
c) Human Services Transportation Program Update 
d) Human Services recognition from the Department of Children and Families 
e) Human Services-Community 2027 Capital Improvement Plan 
f)    Edgewater Haven 2027 Capital Improvement Plan 
g) Norwood 2027 Capital Improvement Plan 

10) Legislative Issue Updates 
11) Future Agenda Items 
12) Request for reimbursement for meeting attendance 
13) The committee may go into closed session pursuant to 19.85(1)(f) Wis. Stats. To consider leave of 

absence request(s) 
14) Return to open session 
15) Next Meeting(s):  Thursday, April 23, 2026 (or possible date change to Thursday, April 30, 2026) – 

Wood County Annex & Health Center - Classroom 
16) Adjourn  

 

  

Join by phone 
+1-408-418-9388 United States Toll 
Access code: 2486 254 7289 
 
Join by WebEx App or website 
https://woodcountywi.webex.com/woodcoun
tywi/j.php?MTID=mbd124036da4e1da1c9d67
18dd4d924d6 
Webinar number:  2486 254 7289 
Webinar password:  032626 
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MINUTES 
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
DATE:  Thursday, February 26, 2026 
TIME:  5:00 PM 
PLACE: Wood County Annex & Health Center - Classroom 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Donna Rozar, Tom Buttke, John Hokamp, Lee Thao, Laura 

Valenstein, Marie Topping, Rachel Stankowski, Leslie 
Kronstedt, Dr. Tim Golemgeski (arriving at 5:05 PM)  

 
OTHERS PRESENT: Trent Miner, County Clerk; See attached sign-in list. 
 

1. Chair Rozar called the meeting to order at 5:00 PM and declared a quorum present. 
 

2. There were no public comments. 
 

3. The consent agenda was reviewed.  Motion by Buttke/Thao to approve the consent 
agenda as presented.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
4. Henry Kropp and Kurt Berner from the Samuels Group, along with Edgewater 

Administrator Cielewicz, were present and provided the committee with an updated 
floor plan with elevations of the proposed CBFR at Edgewater.  Some items had to 
be adjusted due to the new ADA building requirements adopted by the state.  
Motion by Topping/Golemgeski to approve the plans and send onto the state for 
their consideration.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
5. Ms. Stankowski’s term on the HHS Committee is expiring.  Consensus of the 

committee was to recommend her reappointment to the committee to the County 
Board Chair and have it on the next county board agenda.   

 
6. Environmental Health Supervisor Ben Jeffrey reviewed the proposed fee schedule 

for 2026-2029 and how it compares to the DATCP licensing fees.  Motion by 
Hokamp/Kronstedt to approve the fee schedule as amended and presented.  
Motion carried unanimously. 

 
7. Health Director Smith updated the committee on the status of the Strategic Plan 

currently being updated and reviewed the top 3 items being discussed and 
expanded upon.  More information will be forthcoming as the process progresses. 

 
8. Chair Rozar read the resignation/retirement letter of Health Director Smith, being 

effective March 18, 2027.  Human Resources Director McGrath reviewed the 
timeline in the posting and hiring process with the hopes of having someone on 
board soon so there can be ample cross training. 
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9. A resolution amending the 2026 budget for Norwood for the purpose of funding 
engineering and design costs of the water system upgrade was presented.  Motion 
by Kronstedt/Golemgeski to approve the resolution and forward onto the county 
board for their consideration.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
10. The next meeting will be held on Thursday, March 26, 2026, at 5:00 PM at Edgewater 

Haven Nursing Home Conference Room.  A tour of the facility will be conducted 
prior to the meeting. 

 
11. Chair Rozar declared the meeting adjourned at 6:28 PM.  

 
 
Minutes taken by Trent Miner, County Clerk, and are in draft form until approved at the next 
meeting. 
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7b 
WOOD COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT REPORT 

March 2026 
 

Director Update by Brandon Vruwink 
The Human Services Department received notice from INCLUSA at the end of February, indicating they were 
transitioning to a broker to operate their transportation services. The letter also indicated they would no 
longer contract with the Wood County Transportation Program and all service authorizations would end 
effective March 31, 2026. Instead of authorizing transportation services internally at INCLUSA, they have 
contracted with a company (MTM) to act as their transportation broker. This means that if the Wood County 
Transportation Program wants to continue providing services to INCLUSA clients, we would need to work 
through MTM. This may sound simple enough on the surface; however, the process is anything but simple. 
First, we need to apply to be a provider with MTM. Next, we need to compete for available rides by logging in 
to the MTM portal and selecting them. MTM sets the price, and at this point, we are not aware of any 
opportunity to negotiate the fee for service. We are currently evaluating whether working with MTM is in the 
best interest of Wood County and the residents we serve. More information on this process will be provided 
as it becomes available.  

 
We were recently notified by the Wisconsin Department of Administration (DOA) that all online Energy 
Assistance applications would be returned to the individual counties for processing. This is a change from the 
current practice, which the state had contracted with a vendor to process all online applications throughout 
the state. While we welcome this change, which allows us to handle all Wood County applications, there 
remains uncertainty about how much additional funding will be provided to take on this work. This change 
will become effective 10/1/26, when the federal fiscal year begins. We will be working with DOA on this and 
will determine our next steps after receiving all the information to make an informed decision.  

 
I attended the March Operations Committee to request permission to temporarily allow our CLTS staff to work 
over 40 hours per week and be paid "straight time". The Operations Committee approved this request. The 
reason behind this request was to ensure we had the staffing capacity to eliminate our CLTS waitlist by May 
31, 2026.  

 
There has been a great deal of discussion about federal funding over the past year. We have one program that 
has been subject to review since the beginning of the 2026 calendar year. We receive funding from the State 
of Wisconsin to operate our Adolescent Diversion Program. This program is designed to divert youth from 
entering the Youth Justice system through a 16-week case management intervention program. Unfortunately, 
the funding we receive from the state is subject to federal review because it is federal money passed down to 
the state. Typically, all federal funding is released annually. The funding for this grant is now reviewed every 
three months. So rather than being assured we have funding for a full year, we are only assured of funding for 
three months at a time. This makes future planning difficult and creates uncertainty. We are hopeful that, after 
multiple reviews, the program will return to annual reviews.  

 
As the state's legislative session comes to a close, debate over the Administrative Cost Share change to the 
SNAP (FoodShare) program continues in the state legislature. While the Assembly has passed a bill, as of this 
writing, the Senate has not taken action. We have continued to advocate with our Senators and are hopeful we 
will receive good news before they adjourn for the session. 
 

Administrative Services Update by Mary Schlagenhaft 
Administrative Services Team members attended various meetings specific to their job duties during the 
month. These included, but not limited to: 

 Divisional budget meetings conducted, Continued communication on budget. 2026 meetings 

scheduled with outcomes reviewed and conversations encouraged 

 Edgewater claims billing “Triple Check Meeting” participating: Claims Specialist, Therapy Provider, 
Business office management team  

 Additional accomplishments: Ongoing EHR SmartCare learning, cross training, workflows and 
processes reviewed and updated as needed 
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7b 

 2025-county audit, various funding cost reports, Medicaid cost reports for Edgewater & Norwood 

nursing homes 

 1 open position in the Administrative Services Leadership team 
 
Accounting and Accounts Payable Team 

 Submitted State Aid Final Reports for 2025 (DCF) and January 2026 (DCF/FSET/Energy/GEARS) 

 Completed 85.21 and filed CST Fiscal Annual Report 
 Completed 8 contracts 
 Completed final summary for 2025 NIMC 
 7 new CLTS enrollments (6 enrollments were from the waitlist) 
 Reviewed list of Human Services General Ledger accounts and identified over 400 “unused” 

accounts that can be made inactive, provided to County Finance Department 
 Edgewater (EW) Nursing Home had 2 new hire orientations 

 EW completed and timely submitted PBJ audit request 

 EW and Norwood (NW) accountants worked on year-end entries and 2025 Medical Assistance 
cost report requests, submitted timely  

 EW and NW accountants and Admin Asst Manager attended the 2025 SNF reimbursement 

seminar presented by Leading Age 
 
Support Services Team 
Behavioral Health Clinic service notes: all appointments notes are accounted for through 3/2/2026 
Records Released:  

Behavioral Health Records Released: 56 
Family Service Record/Background checks released: 32 

Records pending/in progress: 6 
Total Completed: 90 

 
Records Retention: Completion of destruction of past retention client documents 

 FS MFLD records 4th floor- up to date 
 RB- FS and CCS records destruction/move to vault- up to date 
 RB Foster Care provider records in progress- scanning/destroying per retention guidelines  

 
Other Unit Information 

 Support Services Staff updates – Recruiting for 2 positions posted:  interviewing in progress 
o 1 vacant 2/24 Admin Asst II FS located in RB  
o 1 upcoming effective 3/27 vacancy Admin Asst II CCS located in RB 

 Compiled information needed for Title IV-E funding for DCF: tracking administrative services staff 

time and fees spent on legal services 
o January: 180.75 hours and $256.24 on misc. legal expenses 
o February: 154 hours and $167.80 on misc. legal expenses 

 Attend Smartcare superuser mtgs & SHS WI users mtgs 
 Attend JET (Judicial Engagement Team) meeting: Deputy Dir/FS team, DA’s Office, State Rep 

 Work with Administrative Services and program managers on interim coverage for vacancies 
 HIPAA:  

o 1 HIPAA/confidentially breach - investigated /resolved  

o Attend HIPAACOW Workgroup -Privacy Notices updates 
o Attend MetaStar- BH Connect workgroup -EHR staff client audits process 
o HIPAA ROI training materials provided -EMH / APS 
o Privacy/Security: in progress- SRA risk mitigation 10 of 11 completed; partnership 

with MetaStar- BH Connect; DHS funded  
o Participate in HIPAACOW Privacy Notice- workgroup    
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7b 
Ongoing 

 IMS/TCM migration to Laserfiche- in progress- retention list was provided to IT- 4/1/2025. IT began 

granting permissions to designated staff for viewing draft of repository  

 ShareTru confidential document repository: 4 Admin Services staff are testing in various BH and FS 

programs- pending redaction issues found with pdfs 

 
Claims & Accounts Receivable, Client Interactions  

 Clients are slowly applying for MMP program 
 Monthly A/R review to determine collectability at Community & Norwood and EW locations 
 Attended monthly BH and claims meeting for continuity in claim/service documentation 

needs 
 Resignation of this position was accepted creating a vacancy effective 2/6/2026.  This 

position is being reviewed to better suit the needs of our Human Services programs 
 Engaged in Aspirus Network to ensure agency adherence for credentialing of providers 
 Attended work groups to problem solve with other county billing teams as a team building 

workgroup 
 

Insurance Claims created and submitted for current reporting period 

 Norwood:  258 claims billed: $1,324,282 
 Edgewater:  64 claims billed: $567,774 

 Community: 4,870 claims submitted in the amount of $489,694. Cash Receipts $637,453 
 

Service Admission Intakes - by Location 
 NHC Admissions: 28 hospital, 2 LTC 
 Edgewater: 8 
 Community  

o 28 intakes for new clients conducted. (current wait lists for all services at OPC) 

o 1,137 appointments scheduled, 754 attended (66%)  
 
2026 TRIP Monies: 

 Norwood:  $12,419 
 Community: $16,480 

 
Employment & Training Programs Update by Lacey Piekarski 

FoodShare Employment & Training (FSET) Program Update, Serving Wood, Portage, Adams, Marathon, Lincoln, 
Langlade, Oneida, Vilas, Forest Counties. In the first Federal Fiscal Year quarter (October – December 2025), 
the FSET Program achieved the following: 

- 75.60% of enrolled customers were participating in assigned FSET activities (>1 hour/week). 
- 55.58% of enrolled customers were participating in an education and/or training activity, such as 

GED/HSED completion, driver’s education, or employment readiness support. 
- More than 100 employer partnerships were created to advocate for customer employment 

connections. 
 
The final policy rollout impacting FoodShare members required to meet a work requirement to maintain 
FoodShare benefits is now complete, increasing the number of referred individuals to the FSET Program. Our 
team continues to connect with referred individuals to encourage enrollment for voluntary employment and 
training case management support, including outreach in our communities. As of 3/9/26, 46.34% of referred 
customers enrolled in FSET. Of those enrolled, 17% have a work requirement to maintain FoodShare benefits, 
which FSET assists to meet through activity completion and goal achievement, such as obtaining employment 
20 hours/week or more.  
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7b 
Norwood Nursing Department by Liz Masanz 

For nurses, we currently have two 100%, one 60%, and five casual RN positions available. We currently have 
three agency RNs on board to help cover these vacant positions. We primarily have large gaps on the weekends 
with all our casual RN positions being vacant, since they are scheduled every third weekend. We have very few 
applicants.  
 
For mental health technicians (MHT), we have three 100%, two 50%, and one casual position available. Again, 
we have very few applicants.  
 
Admissions Unit: The average census for the month of February was 7.21 and 7.46 YTD. The average length of 
stay was 5.63 and 6.76 YTD.  There were 28 admissions and 27 discharges.  
 
Long Term Care: The long-term care unit had one admission and no discharges in February, with an average 
census of 10.64 on Crossroads and 11.64 on Pathways. 
 
The IDT continues survey preparations, as we expect annual survey any day. We are at 14-months since our 
last annual survey, and surveyors have up to 15 months since the last one to complete the inspection.   
 

Norwood Dietary Department by Larry Burt 
Congregate meals for the month of February were 3,746 with revenue of $31,918, with 7,126 (28% decrease 
from 2025) meals and $60,715 (18.5% decrease from 2025) in revenue YTD.   
 
Projecting out the experience through February, we would expect to serve 42,756 meals in 2026, compared to 
our budget of 48,700. We hope those numbers will improve as the year goes on as we evaluate the feasibility 
of continuing this contract past 2026.  
 

Norwood Building Operations by Lee Ackerman 
CIP Updates 
Water Pipe Replacement – Lee met with Dave Barret from NorthStar Environmental Testing to work on final 
asbestos abatement plan, including how areas will be sealed off, paths to move materials through the building, 
etc. This information will be included in the project plan specifications to ensure bidders have a clear 
understanding of expectations, especially working in an occupied area with vulnerable residents. 
 
Circulating Fans – We continue to work through the warranty process for the two fan motors that failed. 
 
5-Year CIP – Work is nearly finished on the 5-Year CIP for Norwood. 
 
Other Maintenance 
Staff Locker Room- Progress has been made with setting up a centrally located staff locker room for nursing 
staff to store personal items safely. Lockers were relocated from areas on lower level that were not utilized. 
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7b 
Independent Living Program Update: Serving Wood, Portage, Adams, Marathon, Lincoln, Langlade, Oneida, Vilas, 
Forest Counties. The regional Independent Living (IL) Program youth ages 17.5 – 23 who have aged out of the 
child welfare system through a court order, serving youth aging into adulthood as they transition from foster 
homes, residential care center or other approved eligibility situations. In 2025, the IL Program captured the 
following program metrics: 

 
 

 
Edgewater Haven Update by Justin Cieslewicz 

Census Update: In the month of February, we had 8 admissions and 3 readmissions.  Current Memory Care 
census is 15 residents.  Census comparison to last year: 
February 2025 – 44.93 average census with 8.04 rehab 
February 2026 – 46.71 average census with 11.39 rehab 
 
February 2025 – Admissions 11/Discharges 6/Readmissions 4/Deaths 2 
February 2026 – Admissions 8/Discharges 6/Readmissions 3/Deaths 3 
 
Edgewater Haven’s occupancy rate for the month of February was 93.4%.  
 
Personnel Update: Open positions of writing this:   
Nursing: 4 Full-time Nurses, 1 Part-time Nurse, 1 Full-time CNA, and 1 Part-time CNA 
 
 

Norwood Health Center 
Norwood Health Center Update by Marissa Kornack 

Progress continues to be made on the design/engineering plans for the water pipe replacement project. 
Building Operations Manager Ackerman, Facilities Manager Van Tassel, and I remain in regular 
communication with the engineers and architects as they work to complete the plans. A large focus this month 
has been the asbestos abatement/remediation plans.  
 
We currently have a vacancy in the Long-Term Care Social Services Coordinator position, which we are 
recruiting for. Our assistant administrator, client services assistant, head nurse, and director of nursing have 
all stepped up to cover various aspects of this role. We also appreciate our hospital social workers and 
occupational therapist stepping in to help provide the psychoeducational programming for our long-term care 
residents.  
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CREDIT CARD SUMMARY- HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT
USBANK

Statement Date            2/17/2026

Amount Due       4,005.51$       

TOTAL 4,005.51$       

Date Paid                        2/26/2026

VOUCHER # 40261086

Program

 EDGEWATER

ADMIN  NHC ADMIN 

 CHILD 

WELFARE 

 YOUTH 

AIDS LIEAP

CHILD.

WAIVER TCM OPC MH CCS ADMIN

Object Description Amount 1210 2065 4001 4005 4035 4050 4055 4060 4065 4099

172 TRAINING 1,115.00            87.50              87.50         940.00     

214 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 750.00               750.00     

250 OTHER PURCHASES-WAIVERS 535.74               535.74     

292 CLIENT SERVICES 49.95                 49.95            

297 YA YOUTH INCENTIVE PROGRAM 586.16               586.16        

324 ADVERTISING 211.10               211.10      

333 LODGING/HOTELS (98.00)                (98.00)       

340 Child Abuse & Prevention Program Expense 73.87                 73.87            

341 PROGRAM SUPPLIES 74.61                 22.19        52.42          

341 Relative Caregiver Support Expenses 250.00               250.00          

390 CW TSSF Expenses 243.00               243.00          

390 CLIENT ACTIVITY EXPENSE 94.08                 94.08        

399 MISC EXPENSE 120.00               120.00      

TOTAL 4,005.51$          87.50              87.50         616.82          586.16        (98.00)       535.74     116.27      1,690.00  52.42          331.10      

CREDIT CARD TOTAL 4,005.51$       
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Date Description

Nursing 

54201

Laundry  

54212

Dietary  

54213

Maint.  

54215

Therapy 

54216

Activities 

54218

Soc Serv 

54219

Admin  

54219

Donation 

Acct

2/3/2026 Leading Age conference 125.00$      

2/5/2026 Walmart-activity supplies 14.07         

2/6/2026 Walmart-activity supplies 66.84         

2/12/2026 Leading Age conference 175.00       

2/12/2026 Kwik Trip Residents food 14.54          

2/12/2026 IGA  Resident food 76.33          

2/17/2026 Walmart-Resident food 234.26        

2/16/2026 Otoscope handle and battery 259.62        

2/19/2026 IGA  Resident food 39.03          

2/19/2026 Amer Health Care Assoc 65.00          

-              

 449.62$      -$            364.16$      -$          -$          80.91$       -$                175.00$     -$          

Total Usage February 2026 1,069.69$   

Edgewater Credit Card Statement - February 2026
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NORWOOD HEALTH CENTER CREDIT  CARD SUMMARY

VOUCHER # 20260149

AMOUNT PAID 4,123.60$  

Sum of $ AMOUNT DEPT

OBJECT

ADMIN 

2065

CROSSROADS 

2024

DIETARY 

2050

HS CRISIS 

SERV 4070

MAINT 

2051

NURSE 

SUPP 2000

PATHWAYS 

2025 Grand Total

000 NURSE SUPPLY 412.95$     412.95$       

100-232 CONG FUEL 65.04$    65.04$         

172 CONF/TRAIN 175.00$      175.00$       

200-700 APS PURCH 21.73$       21.73$         

232 FUEL 112.31$      112.31$       

233 EQUIP REPAIR 1,738.15$  1,738.15$    

270 PURCH SERV 2.50$          2.50$            

340 FOOD 262.06$  262.06$       

341 SUPPLIES 40.90$        91.72$             840.89$      6.97$          980.48$       

346 ACTIVITIES 136.38$           136.38$      272.76$       

352 FUEL 80.62$        80.62$         

Grand Total 218.40$      228.10$           327.10$  21.73$       2,771.97$  412.95$     143.35$     4,123.60$    
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County of Wood
Detailed Income Statement

For the One Month Ending Saturday, January 31, 2026 
Human Services Department-Community

Actual Budget Variance Variance %
    Human Services-OPC, AODA 41,058.78 525,577.73 484,518.95 92.19%
    Human Services- OPC, Day Treatment 14,178.31 131,138.90 116,960.59 89.19%
    Human Services-AODA Contracts 3,671.80 37,600.00 33,928.20 90.23%
    Human Services- Administration 304,886.40 3,655,112.89 3,350,226.49 91.66%
      Total Health and Human Services 2,461,283.49 32,919,585.24 30,458,301.75 92.52%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,461,283.49 32,919,585.24 30,458,301.75 92.52%
NET INCOME (LOSS) * 230,100.54 37,538.25 192,562.29

3/17/2026 IS-COMB_HSD 2619



County of Wood
Detailed Income Statement

For the One Month Ending Saturday, January 31, 2026 
Human Services Department-Combined

Actual Budget Variance Variance %
REVENUES
  Taxes
    General Property Taxes $973,560.42 $11,682,725.28 ($10,709,164.86) (91.67%)
      Total Taxes 973,560.42 11,682,725.28 (10,709,164.86) (91.67%)
  Intergovernmental Revenues
    State Aid & Grants 1,778,656.90 16,510,137.66 (14,731,480.76) (89.23%)
      Total Intergovernmental 1,778,656.90 16,510,137.66 (14,731,480.76) (89.23%)
  Public Charges for Services
    Public Chgs-Other -Local Grant 27,500.00 (27,500.00) (100.00%)
   Public Charges-Unified & Norwood 1,956,162.92 27,858,430.27 (25,902,267.35) (92.98%)
    Contractual Adjustment-Unified & Norwood (337,275.83) (4,233,518.01) 3,896,242.18 (92.03%)
    Provision for Bad Debts-Edgewater (1,000.00) (12,000.00) 11,000.00 (91.67%)
      Total Public Charges for Services 1,617,887.09 23,640,412.26 (22,022,525.17) (93.16%)
  Intergovernmental Charges for Services
    Intergovernmental Charges -Congregate Meals 28,796.55 414,914.00 (386,117.45) (93.06%)
      Total Charges to Other Governments 28,796.55 414,914.00 (386,117.45) (93.06%)
  Interdepartmental Charges for Services
    Dept Revenue-Unified & Norwood 3,750.00 3,750.00 0.00%
     Total Interdepartmental Charges 3,750.00 3,750.00 0.00%
      Total Intergovernmental Charges for Services 32,546.55 414,914.00 (382,367.45) (92.16%)
  Miscellaneous
    Interest 80.72 100.00 (19.28) (19.28%)
    Miscellaneous-Aging 14,346.03 180,000.00 (165,653.97) (92.03%)
    Adult Divsion Program-Behavioral Intervention 9,713.97 100,000.00 (90,286.03) (90.29%)
    Recovery of PYBD & Contractual Adj 899.69 40,000.00 (39,100.31) (97.75%)
    Meal/Vending/Misc Income 5,134.02 9,500.00 (4,365.98) (45.96%)
    Other Miscellaneous 4,073.19 49,170.24 (45,097.05) (91.72%)
      Total Miscellaneous 34,247.62 378,770.24 (344,522.62) (90.96%)
  Other Financing Sources
    Transfer from General Fund 5,849.08 (5,849.08) (100.00%)
      Total Other Financing Sources 5,849.08 (5,849.08) (100.00%)
TOTAL REVENUES 4,436,898.58 52,632,808.52 (48,195,909.94) (91.57%)

EXPENDITURES
  Health and Human Services
    Edgewater-Nursing 420,206.79 5,214,250.57 4,794,043.78 91.94%
    Edgewater-Housekeeping 16,223.42 197,534.31 181,310.89 91.79%
    Edgewater-Dietary 77,720.78 930,623.33 852,902.55 91.65%
    Edgewater-Laundry 11,049.59 136,490.05 125,440.46 91.90%
    Edgewater-Maintenance 43,800.98 506,019.37 462,218.39 91.34%
    Edgewater-Activities 15,819.83 198,576.53 182,756.70 92.03%
    Edgewater-Social Services 17,497.90 215,400.28 197,902.38 91.88%
    Edgewater-Administration 90,721.95 845,677.46 754,955.51 89.27%
    Edgewater Grant Funded 188.95 2,160.00 1,971.05 91.25%

3/17/2026 IS-COMB_HSD 2620



County of Wood
Detailed Income Statement

For the One Month Ending Saturday, January 31, 2026 
Human Services Department-Combined

Actual Budget Variance Variance %
    Human Services-Child Welfare 420,927.00 5,693,366.78 5,272,439.78 92.61%
    Human Services- Youth Aids 251,704.34 4,427,539.10 4,175,834.76 94.32%
    Human Services- Child Care 16,181.06 182,942.05 166,760.99 91.16%
    Human Services- Transportation 28,678.84 395,233.16 366,554.32 92.74%
    Human Services-ESS 167,134.35 2,020,975.77 1,853,841.42 91.73%
    Human Services-FSET 369,396.36 4,327,395.14 3,957,998.78 91.46%
    Human Services-LIHEAP 9,071.38 113,143.64 104,072.26 91.98%
    Human Services-Birth to Three 56,739.94 838,608.66 781,868.72 93.23%
    Human Services- FSP 2,664.62 99,106.04 96,441.42 97.31%
    Human Services-Child Waivers 98,099.02 1,442,465.79 1,344,366.77 93.20%
    Human Services-CTT 39,475.38 469,488.72 430,013.34 91.59%
    Human Services-CSP 32,875.06 407,024.24 374,149.18 91.92%
    Human Services-OPC, MH 125,346.14 1,592,226.80 1,466,880.66 92.13%
    Human Services-CCS 306,155.56 4,017,187.80 3,711,032.24 92.38%
    Human Services-Crisis, Legal Services 76,819.82 982,952.03 906,132.21 92.18%
    Human Services-MH Contracts 96,219.33 1,560,500.00 1,464,280.67 93.83%
    Human Services-OPC, AODA 41,058.78 525,577.73 484,518.95 92.19%
    Human Services- OPC, Day Treatment 14,178.31 131,138.90 116,960.59 89.19%
    Human Services-AODA Contracts 3,671.80 37,600.00 33,928.20 90.23%
    Human Services- Administration 304,886.40 3,655,112.89 3,350,226.49 91.66%
    Norwood-SNF-CMI (Crossroads) 140,760.13 1,851,332.24 1,710,572.11 92.40%
    Norwood SNF-TBI (Pathways) 127,507.09 1,654,128.47 1,526,621.38 92.29%
    Norwood-Inpatient (Admissions) 301,012.34 4,020,519.59 3,719,507.25 92.51%
    Norwood-Dietary 84,792.76 1,185,740.77 1,100,948.01 92.85%
    Norwood-Plant Ops & Maintenance 86,463.27 946,590.09 860,126.82 90.87%
    Norwood-Medical Records 21,641.57 269,092.68 247,451.11 91.96%
    Norwood-Administration 127,690.76 1,501,549.20 1,373,858.44 91.50%
      Total Health and Human Services 4,044,381.60 52,595,270.18 48,550,888.58 92.31%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,044,381.60 52,595,270.18 48,550,888.58 92.31%
NET INCOME (LOSS) * 392,516.98 37,538.34 354,978.64
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County of Wood
Detailed Income Statement

For the One Month Ending Saturday, January 31, 2026 
Human Services Department-Community

Actual Budget Variance Variance %
REVENUES
  Taxes
    General Property Taxes $739,831.92 $8,877,983.45 ($8,138,151.53) (91.67%)
      Total Taxes 739,831.92 8,877,983.45 (8,138,151.53) (91.67%)
  Intergovernmental Revenues
    State Aid & Grants 1,778,656.90 16,510,137.66 (14,731,480.76) (89.23%)
      Total Intergovernmental 1,778,656.90 16,510,137.66 (14,731,480.76) (89.23%)
  Public Charges for Services
    Public Chgs-Other -Local Grant 27,500.00 (27,500.00) (100.00%)
   Public Charges-Unified & Norwood 196,856.26 9,248,831.30 (9,051,975.04) (97.87%)
    Contractual Adjustment-Unified & Norwood (56,576.27) (1,995,178.00) 1,938,601.73 (97.16%)
      Total Public Charges for Services 140,279.99 7,281,153.30 (7,140,873.31) (98.07%)
  Interdepartmental Charges for Services
    Dept Revenue-Unified & Norwood 3,750.00 3,750.00 0.00%
     Total Interdepartmental Charges 3,750.00 3,750.00 0.00%
      Total Intergovernmental Charges for Services 3,750.00 3,750.00 0.00%
  Miscellaneous
    Miscellaneous-Aging 14,346.03 180,000.00 (165,653.97) (92.03%)
    Adult Divsion Program-Behavioral Intervention 9,713.97 100,000.00 (90,286.03) (90.29%)
    Meal/Vending/Misc Income 4,805.22 2,000.00 2,805.22 140.26%
      Total Miscellaneous 28,865.22 282,000.00 (253,134.78) (89.76%)
  Other Financing Sources
    Transfer from General Fund 5,849.08 (5,849.08) (100.00%)
      Total Other Financing Sources 5,849.08 (5,849.08) (100.00%)
TOTAL REVENUES 2,691,384.03 32,957,123.49 (30,265,739.46) (91.83%)

EXPENDITURES
  Health and Human Services
    Human Services-Child Welfare 420,927.00 5,693,366.78 5,272,439.78 92.61%
    Human Services- Youth Aids 251,704.34 4,427,539.10 4,175,834.76 94.32%
    Human Services- Child Care 16,181.06 182,942.05 166,760.99 91.16%
    Human Services- Transportation 28,678.84 395,233.16 366,554.32 92.74%
    Human Services-ESS 167,134.35 2,020,975.77 1,853,841.42 91.73%
    Human Services-FSET 369,396.36 4,327,395.14 3,957,998.78 91.46%
    Human Services-LIHEAP 9,071.38 113,143.64 104,072.26 91.98%
    Human Services-Birth to Three 56,739.94 838,608.66 781,868.72 93.23%
    Human Services- FSP 2,664.62 99,106.04 96,441.42 97.31%
    Human Services-Child Waivers 98,099.02 1,442,465.79 1,344,366.77 93.20%
    Human Services-CTT 39,475.38 469,488.72 430,013.34 91.59%
    Human Services-CSP 32,875.06 407,024.24 374,149.18 91.92%
    Human Services-OPC, MH 125,346.14 1,592,226.80 1,466,880.66 92.13%
    Human Services-CCS 306,155.56 4,017,187.80 3,711,032.24 92.38%
    Human Services-Crisis, Legal Services 76,819.82 982,952.03 906,132.21 92.18%
    Human Services-MH Contracts 96,219.33 1,560,500.00 1,464,280.67 93.83%

3/17/2026 IS-COMB_HSD 2622



County of Wood
Detailed Income Statement

For the One Month Ending Saturday, January 31, 2026 
Human Services Department-Norwood Health Center

Actual Budget Variance Variance %
REVENUES
  Taxes
    General Property Taxes $198,143.33 $2,377,720.26 ($2,179,576.93) (91.67%)
      Total Taxes 198,143.33 2,377,720.26 (2,179,576.93) (91.67%)
  Public Charges for Services
   Public Charges-Unified & Norwood 1,039,991.82 10,777,988.65 (9,737,996.83) (90.35%)
    Contractual Adjustment-Unified & Norwood (280,699.56) (2,238,340.01) 1,957,640.45 (87.46%)
      Total Public Charges for Services 759,292.26 8,539,648.64 (7,780,356.38) (91.11%)
  Intergovernmental Charges for Services
    Intergovernmental Charges -Congregate Meals 28,796.55 414,914.00 (386,117.45) (93.06%)
      Total Charges to Other Governments 28,796.55 414,914.00 (386,117.45) (93.06%)
      Total Intergovernmental Charges for Services 28,796.55 414,914.00 (386,117.45) (93.06%)
  Miscellaneous
    Interest 78.33 78.33 0.00%
    Recovery of PYBD & Contractual Adj 899.69 40,000.00 (39,100.31) (97.75%)
    Meal/Vending/Misc Income 510.00 7,500.00 (6,990.00) (93.20%)
    Other Miscellaneous 4,073.19 49,170.24 (45,097.05) (91.72%)
      Total Miscellaneous 5,561.21 96,670.24 (91,109.03) (94.25%)

TOTAL REVENUES 991,793.35 11,428,953.14 (10,437,159.79) (91.32%)

EXPENDITURES
  Health and Human Services
    Norwood-SNF-CMI (Crossroads) 140,760.13 1,851,332.24 1,710,572.11 92.40%
    Norwood SNF-TBI (Pathways) 127,507.09 1,654,128.47 1,526,621.38 92.29%
    Norwood-Inpatient (Admissions) 301,012.34 4,020,519.59 3,719,507.25 92.51%
    Norwood-Dietary 84,792.76 1,185,740.77 1,100,948.01 92.85%
    Norwood-Plant Ops & Maintenance 86,463.27 946,590.09 860,126.82 90.87%
    Norwood-Medical Records 21,641.57 269,092.68 247,451.11 91.96%
    Norwood-Administration 127,690.76 1,501,549.20 1,373,858.44 91.50%
      Total Health and Human Services 889,867.92 11,428,953.04 10,539,085.12 92.21%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 889,867.92 11,428,953.04 10,539,085.12 92.21%
NET INCOME (LOSS) * 101,925.43 0.10 101,925.33
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County of Wood
Detailed Income Statement

For the One Month Ending Saturday, January 31, 2026 
Human Services Department-Edgewater

Actual Budget Variance Variance %
REVENUES
  Taxes
    General Property Taxes $35,585.17 $427,021.57 ($391,436.40) (91.67%)
      Total Taxes 35,585.17 427,021.57 (391,436.40) (91.67%)
  Public Charges for Services
   Public Charges-Unified & Norwood 719,314.84 7,831,610.32 (7,112,295.48) (90.82%)
    Provision for Bad Debts-Edgewater (1,000.00) (12,000.00) 11,000.00 (91.67%)
      Total Public Charges for Services 718,314.84 7,819,610.32 (7,101,295.48) (90.81%)
  Miscellaneous
    Interest 2.39 100.00 (97.61) (97.61%)
    Meal/Vending/Misc Income (181.20) (181.20) 0.00%
      Total Miscellaneous (178.81) 100.00 (278.81) (278.81%)

TOTAL REVENUES 753,721.20 8,246,731.89 (7,493,010.69) (90.86%)

EXPENDITURES
  Health and Human Services
    Edgewater-Nursing 420,206.79 5,214,250.57 4,794,043.78 91.94%
    Edgewater-Housekeeping 16,223.42 197,534.31 181,310.89 91.79%
    Edgewater-Dietary 77,720.78 930,623.33 852,902.55 91.65%
    Edgewater-Laundry 11,049.59 136,490.05 125,440.46 91.90%
    Edgewater-Maintenance 43,800.98 506,019.37 462,218.39 91.34%
    Edgewater-Activities 15,819.83 198,576.53 182,756.70 92.03%
    Edgewater-Social Services 17,497.90 215,400.28 197,902.38 91.88%
    Edgewater-Administration 90,721.95 845,677.46 754,955.51 89.27%
    Edgewater Grant Funded 188.95 2,160.00 1,971.05 91.25%
      Total Health and Human Services 693,230.19 8,246,731.90 7,553,501.71 91.59%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 693,230.19 8,246,731.90 7,553,501.71 91.59%
NET INCOME (LOSS) * 60,491.01 (0.01) 60,491.02
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 3/17/2026 County of Wood

BALANCE SHEET SUMMARY
Human Services Department-Community 

Saturday, January 31, 2026

2026 2025
ASSETS

Cash and investments 165,785.85 264,998.14
Receivables:
  Miscellaneous 941,511.30 850,518.77
  Due from other governments 3,182,049.36 3,724,740.18
  Due from other funds 14,980,754.04 11,567,774.86
Prepaid expenses/expenditures 17,756.80 91,348.62
TOTAL ASSETS 19,287,857.35 16,499,380.57

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

Liabilities:
  Vouchers payable 673,152.52 673,152.52
  Accrued compensation 528,391.18 522,581.86
  Special deposits 11,831.75 11,831.75
  Due to other governments 5,658,635.10 4,454,632.35
  Deferred revenue 1,095,201.90 1,144,862.27
  Deferred property tax 8,138,151.08 7,616,306.50
    Total Liabilities 16,105,363.53 14,423,367.25
Fund Equity:
  Retained earnings:
  Fund Balance:
    Reserved for contingencies 1,484,959.94 1,484,959.94
    Reserved for prepaid expenditures 19,710.23 19,710.23
    Undesignated 1,447,723.11 0.00
    Income summary 230,100.54 571,343.15
      Total Fund Equity 3,182,493.82 2,076,013.32
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 19,287,857.35 16,499,380.57
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3/17/2026 County of Wood

BALANCE SHEET SUMMARY
Norwood Health Center

Saturday, January 31, 2026

2026 2025
ASSETS

Cash and investments 126,747.47 266,768.01
Receivables:
  Miscellaneous 1,680,459.98 2,243,475.61
  Due from other funds 4,642,681.14 2,730,050.35
Inventory of supplies, at cost 62,895.05 57,126.47
Land 383,129.70 383,129.70
Buildings 4,425,000.50 4,282,518.52
Machinery and equipment 3,078,855.61 2,971,730.17
Construction work in progress 18,800.00
Accumulated Depreciation (5,227,599.19) (4,922,214.10)
Unamortized debt discounts 2,076,542.83 2,826,090.86
TOTAL ASSETS 11,248,713.09 10,857,475.59

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

Liabilities:
  Vouchers payable 772.37 18,736.31
  Accrued compensation 219,844.64 185,402.13
  Special deposits 23,841.51 19,562.77
  Accrued vacation and sick pay 783,121.93 731,293.12
  Deferred property tax 2,179,576.67 2,385,748.75
  General obligation debt 1,108,658.51 1,772,171.22
  Retirement prior service obligation 430,404.47 394,060.40
    Total Liabilities 4,746,220.10 5,506,974.70
Fund Equity:
  Retained earnings:
    Unreserved 4,678,191.08 4,678,191.08
  Fund Balance:
    Undesignated 1,722,376.48 0.00
    Income summary 101,925.43 672,309.81
      Total Fund Equity 6,502,492.99 5,350,500.89
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 11,248,713.09 10,857,475.59
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3/17/2026 County of Wood

BALANCE SHEET SUMMARY
Edgewater Haven Nursing Home

Saturday, January 31, 2026

2026 2025
ASSETS

Cash and investments 12,007.87 14,478.66
Receivables:
  Miscellaneous 196,696.58 302,766.32
  Due from other governments 1,070,452.09 973,216.79
  Due from other funds 1,607,176.33 1,369,423.29
Inventory of supplies, at cost 65,503.05 55,405.58
Land 243,657.44 245,459.92
Buildings 8,865,868.93 8,681,204.77
Machinery and equipment 1,856,562.68 1,902,484.91
Accumulated Depreciation (7,047,603.27) (6,820,235.79)
Unamortized debt discounts 1,569,440.87 2,107,547.97
TOTAL ASSETS 8,439,762.57 8,831,752.42

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

Liabilities:
  Vouchers payable 13,209.08 9,554.81
  Lease Liability 1,923.45 4,169.09
  Accrued compensation 173,761.74 161,023.30
  Special deposits 3,829.63 4,179.21
  Accrued vacation and sick pay 703,928.23 672,240.93
  Deferred property tax 391,436.83 674,984.75
  General obligation debt 846,768.43 1,324,515.87
  Retirement prior service obligation 462,058.16 430,991.92
    Total Liabilities 2,596,915.55 3,281,659.88
Fund Equity:
  Retained earnings:
    Unreserved 5,541,122.92 5,541,122.92
  Fund Balance:
    Undesignated 241,233.09 0.00
    Income summary 60,491.01 8,969.62
      Total Fund Equity 5,842,847.02 5,550,092.54
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 8,439,762.57 8,831,752.42
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                             Agenda Item 7b– Consent Veterans Department Head Narrative page 1 

 

 

   

CVSO Report to the Wood County Health and Human Services Committee 

 

 

Meeting Date: March 26, 2026 

  

February 2026 Activity: During the month of February, we completed/submitted 234 federal forms to include: 

• 29 Intent to file a claim (this marks the effective date while we assist the veteran in gathering all the 

required supporting documentation) 

• 21 Appeals – Higher Level Review, Notice of Disagreement (appeal), appeals to Board of Veterans    

Appeals (Veterans Law Judge) 

• 25 New claims for disability compensation 

•   0 New claim for veterans’ pension 

•   0 New claims for surviving spouse benefits (DIC or surviving spouse pension) 

• 14 New applications for VA Healthcare 

• 25 Appointments of Claimants Representative (POA for American Legion, VFW, DAV etc.)  

• 10 Burial and marker applications 

• 27 Request for individual’s VA or private medical records  

 

Activities: 

 

1. Completed as of March 19, 2026: 

a. February 29 – National Veterans Leagal Services Webinar on Special Monthly Compensation 

ratings. 

b. March 14 – Congressmen Van Orden’s Wood County Veterans round table at the Wisconsin 

Rapids VFW. 

 

2. Near Future: 

a. April 1 – Wood County Crisis Intervention Training 

b. April 2-3 National Association of County Veteran Service officer’s Advance Appeal Training  (via 

Video) 

c. April 9 – Tomah VA Medical Center Directors Town Hall and outreach event in Marshfield at the 

Elks Club. 

d. April 27 – May 1 CVSO Spring Training Conference in Stevens Point. 

 

Office Update:  

 

Certified Veterans Advocate (CVA) training. This year because we are saving training (WDVA Grant money) 

with the Spring Conference in Stevens Point, we are enrolling three staff members in this training. The cost is a 

one time enrollment fee of $300 per person. 

CVA is an advanced training certification course designed for NACVSO-Accredited Veteran Service 

Officers. The CVA Program will provide a high-level skill set unique to a CVSO to assist a claimant 

beyond the point of filing claims and/or Supplemental Claims or Higher Level Reviews. The CVA 

training will also cover more complex and comprehensive claims. The goal of the CVA certification is 

to enable NACVSO-Accredited CVSOs to analyze VA Benefit Decisions and strategize the best course 

of action for the claimant.  In order to qualify as a Certified Veterans Advocate, CVSOs must pass a 

rigorous final exam and have a strong working knowledge of the subject matter in the NVLSP Veterans 

Benefits Manual.  Quite simply, CVA graduates are elite County Veteran Service Officers.  CVA 

courses are offered at the conference (in-person) and in December virtually. 
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CVA COURSE REQUIREMENTS 

 

1. Complete a total of 27 hours of formal training which will be offered twice a year - at the NACVSO 

Annual Conference and virtually in December. 9 hours of CVA training will be offered at each CVA 

course. Attendees will be granted CEU credit. CVA candidates must attend 3 CVA courses within a 5-

year period. 

 

2. Exhibit thorough knowledge of VA claims representation in all entitlement areas by: 

Completing an examination with a minimum score of 80%. 

CVA candidates that are eligible to take the final exam need a copy of the NVLSP Veterans Benefits 

Manual, either print or electronic. A practice exam/study guide will be made available 2 weeks prior to the 

CVA session. It is highly recommended that candidates utilize that time to study for the exam. 

 

A prerequisite for the CVA course is the advanced appeals training which the staff will be attending in 

April. 

 

Veterans Office Employee Engagement Survey.  The department results of the Wood County Employee 

Engagement Survey show three statistically significant findings when compared to the County Employees 

as a whole. 

1. Compared to the rest of the county, the Veterans Department believed that their workload was not 

reasonable. They also believed that they do not have adequate time to complete their workload. 

2. They believe that they have enough autonomy in how they do their work. 

3. They believe that they get adequate training to do their job well. 

           

The next step will be to review the survey results with the staff and look for areas that we can impact on 

internally. Unfortunately, without funding for additional staff or redefining our level of service our 

department will continue to struggle with our workload. 
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Voucher Vendor Name Nature of Claim Doc Date Amount Paid

12260109 ASPIRUS INC (Chicago Address) LABS RESIDENT 02/18/2026 $168.50 P

12260110 ASPIRUS INC (Chicago Address) LABS RESIDENT 02/18/2026 $220.68 P

12260111 WE ENERGIES GAS BILL 02/18/2026 $4,423.10 P

12260112 WE ENERGIES GAS BILL 02/18/2026 $7,501.04 P

12260113 WHEELS OF INDEPENDENCE INC RESIDENT TRANSFERS 02/18/2026 $2,205.70 P

12260114 ACCURATE MEDICAL SERVICE INC CALIBRATE EQUIPMENT 02/18/2026 $391.00 P

12260115 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES HOSP GRADE GFCI 02/18/2026 $143.92 P

12260116 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES HOSP GRADE DUPLEX OUTLET 02/18/2026 $119.40 P

12260117 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES HANDICAP PARKING SIGNS 02/18/2026 $39.96 P

12260118 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 6 PACK WALKIE TALKIES 02/18/2026 $110.00 P

12260119 ASPIRUS INC (Chicago Address) LABS RESIDENT 02/18/2026 $323.20 P

12260120 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC RESIDENT FOOD AND SUPPLIES 02/18/2026 $2,068.27 P

12260121 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC RESIDENT FOOD AND SUPPLIES 02/18/2026 $1,802.20 P

12260122 RJ COOL MIDWEST INC EXHAUST PROBE DRYER 1 02/18/2026 $82.91 P

12260123 WISCONSIN RAPIDS FLORAL AND GIFTS FUNERAL FLOWERS 02/18/2026 $38.00 P

12260124 SOLARUS INTERNET FOR THERAPY 02/18/2026 $76.31 P

12260125 STAFFENCY LLC CONTRACT STAFF 2/1-2/7/26 02/18/2026 $3,693.50 P

12260126 WISCONSIN RIVER ORTHOPAEDICS IMAGING 02/18/2026 $34.16 P

12260127 US BANK CREDIT CARD USUAGE 02/18/2026 $935.16 P

12260128 WIPFLI LLP OUTSOURCE BILLING 02/24/2026 $5,732.48 P

12260129 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES FAUCET 300 MED ROOM 02/24/2026 $27.50 P

12260130 COMPLETE CONTROL THERMOSTAT SCREENS 02/24/2026 $131.09 P

12260131 DIRECT SUPPLY INC DISPOSABLE LIDS, PLATES, UTENS 02/24/2026 $428.91 P

12260132 GRAINGER (Edgewater) PH METER 02/24/2026 $61.37 P

12260133 GRAINGER (Edgewater) VACCUUM BREAKER REPAIR KIT 02/24/2026 $57.10 P

12260134 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC RESIDENT FOOD AND SUPPLIES 02/24/2026 $75.00 P

12260135 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC RESIDENT FOOD AND SUPPLIES 02/24/2026 $2,243.45 P

12260136 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC RESIDENT FOOD AND SUPPLIES 02/24/2026 $2,108.96 P

12260137 U S WATER LLC WATER TESTING MAINTENANCE 02/24/2026 $790.00 P

12260138 WI NURSING HOME SOCIAL WORK ASSOC INC SOC WORKER MEMBERSHIP 02/24/2026 $125.00 P

12260139 WPS PAYMENT REFUND 02/24/2026 $4,593.81 P

12260140 ALLIANT ENERGY/ WP&L ELECTRIB BILL 03/03/2026 $6,481.04 P

12260141 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES COMPRESSION SOCK REFUND 03/03/2026 ($14.24) P

12260142 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CARD HOLDERS 03/03/2026 $13.98 P

Committee Report

Report of claims for:

For the range of vouchers: 12260109 - 12260210

County of Wood

Edgewater Haven

For the period of: February 2026

Report Run: 3/17/2026 6:54:31 AM Page 1 of 3
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Committee Report - County of Wood

12260109 - 12260210Edgewater Haven - February 2026

Voucher Vendor Name Nature of Claim Doc Date Amount Paid

12260143 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES IPPERED COMPRESSION STOCKINGS 03/03/2026 $23.24 P

12260144 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES AIR FRESHNERS 03/03/2026 $88.56 P

12260145 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES COMPRESSION STOCKINGS 03/03/2026 $19.67 P

12260146 GFL ENVIROMENTAL WASTE DISPOSAL 03/03/2026 $1,115.70 P

12260147 MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL NURSING SUPPLIES 03/03/2026 $1,978.91 P

12260148 MEDLINE INDUSTRIES LP NURSING SUPPLIES 03/03/2026 $66.61 P

12260149 MEDLINE INDUSTRIES LP NURSING SUPPLIES 03/04/2026 $91.13 P

12260150 MEDLINE INDUSTRIES LP NURSING SUPPLIES 03/04/2026 $2,571.59 P

12260151 MEDLINE INDUSTRIES LP NURSING SUPPLIES 03/04/2026 $4,128.80 P

12260152 NELSON CHRISTOPHER ICE 03/04/2026 $51.90 P

12260153 NORTHWEST RESPIRATORY SERVICES OXYGEN AND SUPPLIES 03/04/2026 $550.05 P

12260154 OAK MEDICAL SC MEDICAL DIRECTORS FEE 03/04/2026 $1,200.00 P

12260155 THE SAMUELS GROUP INC DESIGN FEES 03/04/2026 $18,841.67 P

12260156 STAFFENCY LLC CONTRACT STAFF 2/15-2/21/26 03/04/2026 $4,253.75 P

12260157 STAFFENCY LLC CONTRACT STAFF 2/8-2/14/26 03/04/2026 $3,320.00 P

12260158 STAPLES ADVANTAGE OFFICE SUPPLIES 03/04/2026 $83.42 P

12260159 STERICYCLE SHARPS DISPOSAL 03/04/2026 $75.90 P

12260160 TWEET GAROT MECHANICAL INC 400 BOILER BUILDING AUTOMATION 03/04/2026 $676.50 P

12260161 U S WATER LLC WATER TESTING MNTC 03/04/2026 $244.00 P

12260162 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CLOCKS, OUTLETS, O RINGS 03/04/2026 $119.43 P

12260163 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES COMPRESSION STOCKING RETURN 03/04/2026 ($9.00) P

12260164 DIRECT SUPPLY INC NURSING SUPPLIES 03/04/2026 $1,099.80 P

12260165 IMPACT MEDICAL SERVICES LLC LEASE/RENTALS 03/04/2026 $80.00 P

12260166 IMPACT MEDICAL SERVICES LLC LEASE RENTALS 03/04/2026 $1,120.00 P

12260167 DIRECT SUPPLY INC NURSING SUPPLIES 03/04/2026 $175.00 P

12260168 MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL NURSING SUPPLIES 03/04/2026 ($1.35) P

12260169 MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL NURSING SUPPLIES 03/04/2026 ($13.45) P

12260170 MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL NURSING SUPPLIES 03/04/2026 $1,297.25 P

12260171 MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL NURSING SUPPLIES 03/04/2026 $594.64 P

12260172 NORTHWEST RESPIRATORY SERVICES OXYGEN AND SUPPLIES 03/04/2026 $405.60 P

12260173 ORTHOPAEDIC CENTERS OF WISCONSIN SURGICAL WITH ANESTHESIA 03/04/2026 $397.33 P

12260174 WI DEPT OF JUSTICE (PO Box 93970) CRIMINAL BACKGROUN CHECKS 03/04/2026 $75.00 P

12260175 WI DEPT OF JUSTICE (PO Box 93970) CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS 03/04/2026 $90.00 P

12260176 ACCUSHIELD LLC MONTHLY FEE 03/04/2026 $179.00 P

12260177 MATRIXCARE SDS-12-2905 QUARTERLY FEE 3/1-5/31/26 03/04/2026 $7,916.77 P

12260178 WIPFLI LLP MEDICARE/MEDICAID COST REPORT 03/04/2026 $6,837.00 P

12260179 WI NURSING HOME SOCIAL WORK ASSOC INC SPRING CONFERENCE 03/04/2026 $150.00 P

12260180 ASPIRUS INC (Chicago Address) LAB RESIDENT 03/11/2026 $235.54 P

12260181 BIOTECH X-RAY INC PORTABLE XRAY 03/11/2026 $346.48 P

12260182 BIOTECH X-RAY INC PORTABLE XRAY 03/11/2026 $353.88 P

12260183 HEALTH DIRECT PHARMACY SERVICES INC PHARMACY COSTS 03/11/2026 $9,922.02 P

12260184 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC DISHMACHINE LEASE 03/11/2026 $195.00 P

12260185 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC RESIDENT FOOD AND SUPPLY 03/11/2026 $2,777.72 P

12260186 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC RESIDENT FOOD AND SUPPLIES 03/11/2026 $3,720.65 P
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Voucher Vendor Name Nature of Claim Doc Date Amount Paid

12260187 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC RESIDENT FOOD AND SUPPLIES 03/11/2026 ($78.25) P

12260188 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC RESIDENT FOOD AND SUPPLIES 03/11/2026 ($27.57) P

12260189 STERICYCLE (Norwood) SHREDDING SERVICE 03/11/2026 $163.36 P

12260190 WE ENERGIES GAS BILL 03/11/2026 $4,396.14 P

12260191 WE ENERGIES GAS BILL 03/11/2026 $6,931.58 P

12260192 WI DEPT OF HEALTH SERVICES MONTHLY BED ASSESSMENT 03/11/2026 $8,500.00 P

12260193 WHEELS OF INDEPENDENCE INC RESIDENT TRANSFERS 03/11/2026 $1,809.20 P

12260194 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SALON TOWELS 03/11/2026 $314.12 P

12260195 AMNIS LLC MONTHLY FEE 03/11/2026 $393.00 P

12260196 ASPIRUS INC (Chicago Address) LABS RESIDENT 03/11/2026 $471.45 P

12260197 DICKERSON DALE WILLIAM MUSIC FOR RESIDENTS 03/11/2026 $100.00 P

12260198 JELLISH WAYNE MUSIC FOR RESIDENTS 03/11/2026 $125.00 P

12260199 WI DHS ESTATE RECOVERY COLLECTIONS PAYMENT REFUND 03/11/2026 $1,363.69 P

12260200 HEALTHCARE SERVICES GROUP INC CONTRACT HOUSEKEEPING/LNDRY 03/11/2026 $26,374.51 P

12260201 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC RESIDENT FOOD AND SUPPLY 03/11/2026 $2,983.28 P

12260202 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC RESIDENT FOOD AND SUPPLIES 03/11/2026 ($23.11) P

12260203 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC RESIDENT FOOD AND SUPPLIES 03/11/2026 $2,707.48 P

12260204 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC RESIDENT FOOD AND SUPPLIES 03/11/2026 $2,008.36 P

12260205 PETERSON MOVERS LLC SNOR REMOVAL/SALTING 03/11/2026 $1,275.00 P

12260206 QUALITY DOOR & HARDWARE LLC ACTIVITIES KEYS 03/11/2026 $36.12 P

12260207 QUALITY DOOR & HARDWARE LLC 300 MED ROOM KEYS 03/11/2026 $34.02 P

12260208 WISCONSIN RAPIDS FLORAL AND GIFTS FUNERAL FLOWERS 03/11/2026 $37.00 P

12260209 WISCONSIN RAPIDS FLORAL AND GIFTS FUNERAL FLOWERS 03/11/2026 $30.00 P

12260210 STAFFENCY LLC CONTRACT STAFF 2/22-2/28/26 03/11/2026 $6,712.63 P

 Grand Total: $191,315.18
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Voucher Vendor Name Nature of Claim Doc Date Amount Paid

20251376 MATRIXCARE SDS-12-2905 BED COUNT OVERAGE 01/28/2026 $5.04 P

20251377 MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL NURSING SUPPLIES 02/20/2026 $355.48 P

20260115 MARSHFIELD CLINIC HEALTH SYSTEM PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 02/13/2026 $19,611.85 P

20260116 BEAVER CREEK NURSERY & LANDSCAPING LLC SNOW REMOVAL/LOT SALT 02/17/2026 $2,878.50 P

20260117 COMPLETE CONTROL EQUIPMENT REPAIR 01/31/2026 $5,385.53 P

20260118 EXPERIAN HEALTH INC CONTRACTED SERVICES 01/31/2026 $182.16 P

20260119 WE ENERGIES NATURAL GAS SERVICE 02/12/2026 $14,361.33 P

20260120 DISH NETWORK SATELITE TV SERVICE 02/04/2026 $188.99 P

20260121 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 02/12/2026 $38.90 P

20260122 DIRECT SUPPLY INC MONTHLY FEE 02/06/2026 $199.99 P

20260123 GROSS MOTORS OF MARSHFIELD VEHICLE REPAIR 02/04/2026 $198.07 P

20260124 MATRIXCARE SDS-12-2905 QUARTERLY FEES 02/01/2026 $4,233.06 P

20260125 MENARDS-MARSHFIELD MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 02/03/2026 $458.18 P

20260126 MENARDS-MARSHFIELD GROUNDS SUPPLIES 02/04/2026 $214.26 P

20260127 MENARDS-MARSHFIELD BUILDING REPAIR/UPKEEP 02/10/2026 $384.00 P

20260128 POWER PAC INC GROUNDS SUPPLIES 01/31/2026 $9.98 P

20260129 STAPLES ADVANTAGE OFFICE SUPPLIES 02/10/2026 $35.50 P

20260130 STAPLES ADVANTAGE OFFICE SUPPLIES 02/10/2026 $47.73 P

20260131 STAPLES ADVANTAGE OFFICE SUPPLIES 02/13/2026 $49.89 P

20260132 STAFFENCY LLC CONTRACT RN-WE 02.07.2026 02/12/2026 $1,360.00 P

20260133 ZORO TOOLS INC MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 02/03/2026 $381.57 P

20260134 ZORO TOOLS INC MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 02/04/2026 $319.96 P

20260135 ZORO TOOLS INC MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 02/16/2026 $225.59 P

20260136 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES NURSING SUPPLIES 02/19/2026 $12.99 P

20260137 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 02/20/2026 $65.90 P

20260138 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES BUILDING REPAIR/UPKEEP 02/20/2026 $99.98 P

20260139 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 02/21/2026 ($92.11) P

20260140 APHE WISCONSIN LLC AHA BLS TRAINING 02/17/2026 $24.00 P

20260141 CMG & ASSOCIATES INC PROJECT #20-25-001 02/22/2026 $14,783.75 P

20260142 MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL FREIGHT 02/20/2026 $162.50 P

20260143 MATRIXCARE SDS-12-2905 BED COUNT OVERAGE 02/11/2026 $5.04 P

20260144 MENARDS-MARSHFIELD MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 02/18/2026 $134.51 P

20260145 STAFFENCY LLC CONTRACT RN/CNA-WE 02.14.2026 02/18/2026 $5,840.00 P

20260146 U S WATER LLC WATER MANAGEMENT 02/15/2026 $244.00 P
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20260147 U S WATER LLC WATER MANAGEMENT 02/18/2026 $129.65 P

20260148 ZORO TOOLS INC MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 02/18/2026 $125.99 P

20260149 US BANK US BANK CHARGES 02.2026 02/17/2026 $4,123.60 P

20260150 MARSHFIELD UTILITIES WATER/SEWER/ELECTRICITY 02/28/2026 $11,546.21 P

20260151 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC DIETARY FOOD & SUPPLIES 02/02/2026 $595.92 P

20260152 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC DIETARY FOOD & SUPPLIES 02/05/2026 $2,653.73 P

20260153 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC DIETARY FOOD & SUPPLIES 02/09/2026 $438.34 P

20260154 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC DIETARY FOOD & SUPPLIES 02/12/2026 $3,515.91 P

20260155 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC DIETARY SUPPLIES 02/15/2026 $75.00 P

20260156 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC DIETARY FOOD 02/16/2026 $603.54 P

20260157 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC DIETARY FOOD & SUPPLIES 02/19/2026 $2,706.23 P

20260158 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC DIETARY FOOD & SUPPLIES 02/23/2026 $866.46 P

20260159 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC LEASE 02/24/2026 $250.00 P

20260160 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC DIETARY FOOD & SUPPLIES 02/26/2026 $4,098.33 P

20260161 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC CONGREGATE FOOD & SUPPLIES 02/02/2025 $3,740.13 P

20260162 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC CONGREGATE FOOD 02/05/2026 $1,632.53 P

20260163 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC CONGREGATE FOOD & SUPPLIES 02/09/2026 $2,807.72 P

20260164 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC CONGREGATE FOOD 02/12/2026 $1,413.27 P

20260165 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC CONGREGATE FOOD 02/16/2026 $2,893.37 P

20260166 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC CONGREGATE FOOD & SUPPLIES 02/19/2026 $1,618.17 P

20260167 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC CONGREGATE FOOD 02/23/2026 $3,033.38 P

20260168 MARTIN BROS DISTRIBUTING CO INC CONGREGATE FOOD & SUPPLIES 02/26/2026 $1,535.64 P

20260169 MARATHON PEST CONTROL LLC ANNUAL CONTRACT 01/28/2026 $1,254.00 P

20260170 MENARDS-MARSHFIELD MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 02/23/2026 $53.04 P

20260171 PETTY CASH ACCOUNT (Norwood) REPLENISH PETTY CASH 02/27/2026 $107.67 P

20260172 ZORO TOOLS INC MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 02/25/2026 $87.65 P

20260173 SOLARUS PHONE/FAX 03/01/2026 $131.08 P

20260174 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES ACTIVITIES SUPPLIES 02/27/2026 $124.20 P

20260175 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 02/25/2026 ($226.72) P

20260176 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 02/26/2026 $198.29 P

20260177 CROCKETT SEPTIC LLC PUMP GREASE TRAP 02/27/2026 $315.00 P

20260178 HEALTH DIRECT PHARMACY SERVICES INC PATIENT MEDICATIONS 02/28/2026 $2,513.81 P

20260179 HEALTH DIRECT PHARMACY SERVICES INC PATIENT MEDICATIONS 02/28/2026 $256.44 P

20260180 MARSHFIELD CLINIC HEALTH SYSTEM PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 03/10/2026 $16,289.95 P

20260181 MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL NURSING SUPPLIES 02/10/2026 $26.23 P

20260182 MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL NURSING SUPPLIES 02/10/2026 $717.16 P

20260183 MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL NURSING SUPPLIES 02/11/2026 $4.13 P

20260184 MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL NURSING SUPPLIES 02/11/2026 ($4.13) P

20260185 MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL NURSING SUPPLIES 02/18/2026 $860.99 P

20260186 MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL NURSING SUPPLIES-FREIGHT 02/24/2026 ($162.50) P

20260187 MENARDS-MARSHFIELD MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 02/24/2026 $35.93 P

20260188 STERICYCLE (Norwood) MEDICAL WASTE PICK-UP 02/28/2026 $167.92 P

20260189 STAPLES ADVANTAGE OFFICE SUPPLIES 02/27/2026 $45.34

20260190 STAFFENCY LLC CONTRACT RN-WE 02.21.2026 02/25/2026 $6,120.00 P
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20260191 STAFFENCY LLC CONTRACT RN-WE 02.28.2026 03/05/2026 $6,183.75 P

20260192 WASTE MANAGEMENT CONTRACTED SERVICES 03/02/2026 $570.48 P

20260193 WESTON PSYCHIATRIC (DRG CLINICAL SC) SERVICES FOR 02.2026 03/01/2026 $77,638.05 P

20260194 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES LAUNDRY SUPPLIES 02/27/2026 $137.94 P

20260195 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES OFFICE SUPPLIES 03/02/2026 $45.82 P

20260196 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 03/04/2026 $48.19 P

20260197 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 03/05/2026 ($198.29) P

20260198 CHEMSEARCH FE BUILDING REPAIR 03/04/2026 $660.95 P

20260199 DIRECT SUPPLY INC LAUNDRY SUPPLIES 03/05/2026 $1,283.89 P

20260200 DIRECT SUPPLY INC LAUNDRY SUPPLIES 03/06/2026 $143.97 P

20260201 DIRECT SUPPLY INC DIETARY SUPPLIES 03/06/2026 $130.99 P

20260202 DISH NETWORK SATELITE TV SERVICES 03/04/2026 $176.99 P

20260203 HEALTHCARE SERVICES GROUP INC CONTRACTED HSKP/LAUNDRY 03/01/2026 $24,087.69 P

20260204 MENARDS-MARSHFIELD MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 03/05/2026 $46.93 P

20260205 STERLING WATER INC EQUIPMENT RENTAL 02/28/2026 $24.00 P

20260206 U S WATER LLC WATER MANAGEMENT 03/09/2026 $553.00 P

20260207 WI DEPT OF HEALTH SERVICES MONTHLY ASSESSMENT FEE 02/15/2026 $5,440.00 P

 Grand Total: $268,699.07
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31260004 US BANK WCA CONFERENCE LODGING 02/17/2026 $169.00 P

 Grand Total: $169.00
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